

No. 16-534

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FOUNDATION FOR DEFENSE OF
DEMOCRACIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENT A. YALOWITZ

Counsel of Record

DANIEL BERNSTEIN

SUSAN HU

Arnold & Porter

Kaye Scholer LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 836-8000

Kent.Yalowitz@apks.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TEXT OF § 1610(g) SUPPORTS A BROAD CONSTRUCTION	6
II. THE PURPOSE OF § 1610(g) AND RELATED PROVISIONS SUPPORTS A BROAD CONSTRUCTION	9
A. The History of FSIA Amendments Relating to State-Sponsored Terrorism Supports a Broad Construction of § 1610(g)	10
B. Legislative History Supports a Broad Construction of § 1610(g)	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	5
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 16
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945)	10
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 10
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	2, 3, 8, 9, 14
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 7
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	16
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 7
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F. 3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	4
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F. 3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1601(f)	4, 5, 8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	2, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610	7, 8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706	5, 11
Pub. L. 104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1242- 43 (1996).....	4, 9, 10
Pub. L. 105-277, Div. A, Title I, § 117, 112 Stat. 2681-491 (1998).....	5, 11
Pub. L. 107-77, § 626, 115 Stat. 748, 803 (2001).....	12
Pub. L. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337 (2002).....	6, 12
Pub. L. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338 <i>et seq.</i> (2008)	6, 12, 13, 14
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172 (1996).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
154 Cong. Rec. S54-55 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008)	15
49 Fed. Reg. 2836-02 (Jan. 23, 1984).....	5, 11
Exec. Order No. 12,170, 44 Fed. Reg. 65,729 (Nov. 14, 1979)	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995).....	10
H. R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007) (Conf. Rep.).....	6, 15
H. Rep. No. 107-278 (2001)	12
Presidential Determination 99-1, 63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	5, 8, 11
